unfounded, 4 (20%) were totally relevant, 2 relevant to the doctor 
but not to the clinic / hospital.

In the relevant judgments there was a large variation in 
the arbitrated value, which varied in 2 cases with a value of R$ 
200,000.00 (two hundred thousand reais), 1 case 25,000.00 
(twenty five thousand reais) plus a monthly minimum wage; 1 

case 15,000.00 (fifteen thousand reais); 1 case 3,500.00 (three 
thousand and five hundred reais); 1 case 10,230.00 (ten thousand 
two hundred and thirty reais) and 1 case 60,000.00 (sixty thousand 
reais). The vast majority had not even gone unappealable.

There was no process found with these parameters from 2000 
to 2002.

Discussion
During the period we observed a slight increase in the number 

of obstetric lawsuits involving physicians.